
Meade County Water District 
1003 Ai-iiiory Place 

Rrandenburg, KY 40 108 

mcwatjb@bbtel.com 
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ICentucky Public Service Corninission 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, ICY 40601 

Re: Case No. 2007-00034 

The enclosed tariff is signed and returned as requested. 
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Geiieral Manager 
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A. MONTHLY RATES 

518” x 314” Meter 

First 2,000 Galloiis 
Next 5,000 Galloiis 
Next 10,000 Galloiis 
Next 20,000 Gallons 
Over 37,000 Galloiis 

Doe Valley Watei- 

Otter Creek Water 

Bulk Sales 

$15.85 Miniiiiuiii Bill 
7.66 Per 1,000 Galloiis 
7.35 Per 1,000 Gallons 
6.65 Per 1,000 Galloiis 
5.65 Per 1,000 Galloiis 

$3.26 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3.37 Per 1,000 Gallons 

5.25 Per 1,000 Gallons 
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Meade County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Meade County ICentuclcv 
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P.S.C. KY. NO. - 7 

First Revised SHEET NO.__S 

CANCELJNG P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Ori eiiial SI-EE,T NO. 4 

RULES AND REG'LIL.ATIONS 

B. DEPOSITS: 

A customer not to exceed 2/12 of the estimated aiiiiual bill may be charged to all customers. 

C. METER CONNECTION/TAP-ON CHARGES: 

5/8 Illcll x 3/4 IIlCll 

A11 Larger Meters 

$632.00 

Actual Cost 
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Month / Date / Y e a  

12-1 3-07 
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FOR Meade County I~entuclcy 
Community, Town or City 

Meade County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

P.S C. ICY. NO. 2 

First Revised SHEET NO.-6 

CANCEL,ING P.S C. ICY NO. 1 

Original SI-IEETNO. 4 

RULES AND R.EGULATIONS 

D. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES: 

C o iiii ec ti O~I/TLIIX- o 11 Cli ar g e 

Field Visit 

Meter ReRead 

Service Call/Iiivestigatioii 

Retuimed Check 

Meter R el o cati on Chat-ge/Custoiiier Reqms ted 

Meter Test 

Recoiuiectioii Charge 

Late P ayiiieiit P eiial ty 

Coiiiiectioii TLII-I~ 011 - After I-Iours 

Meter ReRead - After 1~o~11-s 

Seivice Call/Iiivestigatioii - After HOLII-S 

Meter Taiiiperiiig Charge 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

Actual Cost 

50.00 

50.00 

10% 

50.00 

50.00 

50.00 

50.00 
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FOR Meade Couiitv ICentucky 
Coiiiiimnity, Town or City 
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Orieiiial SI-IEETNO. 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Tlie schedule of rates pi-escribed herein will be Linifoimly chargcd to all customers of tlie utility. 
No oiie will receive or be entitled to free service by the utility. No employee or individual 
coiiiiiiissioiier of tlie utility is peimitted to inalte an exceptioii to these rates, rules, or regdatioiis. These 
i d e s  and 1-egulatioiis are subject to change by tlie utility at any time, subject to the approval of tlie Public 
Service Commission. 

A. Service Iiiforiiiatioii. 

1 . Upoii request tlie utility will give its custoiiiei s or prospcctivc customers such iiifoniiatioii as 
is reasonably possible in order that they may sccure safe, cfficieiit, aiid coiitiiiuous service. 
Tlie utility will iiifoiiii its custoiners of aiiy change iiiadc or pioposed in  tlie character of its 
service that miglit affect tlie efficiency, safety, 01- continuity of operation. 

2. Tlie utility will obtain tlie approval of tlie Public Service Coiiiinissioii prior to malting any 
substantial change in tlie character of tlie seivice iilriiislied that would affect tlie efficiciicy, 
adjustment, speed, or operation of tlie equipiiieiit or appliances of aiiy customer. Tlie 
application will show tlie nature of tlie change to be made, tlie iiuiiibcr of custoiiiers affected, 
aiid tlie iiiaiiiier in wliicli they will be affected. 

3. Tlie utility will iiifoiin each applicant for seivicc of cacli type, class, and cliaractei of scrvice 
available at liis/lier location. 

4. TJpoii request tlie utility will provide tlie followilig infoiinatioii to any applicantlcustoiiier: 

a) Cliaracteristics of Water. A written descriptioii of cliemical coiistitueiits and 
bacteriological staiidards of tlie ti-eatcd water as 1 cquired by tlie Natura1 Rcsources 
Cabinet. 
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FOR Meade County ICentucky 
Community, Town or City 

Meade County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

P.S.C. ICY. NO. 2 

First Revised SI-IEET NO.-S 

CANCELPING P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Original SI-IEETNO. 4 

_ _ _ ~  ~ 

RULES N\in REGIJLATIONS 

b) Rates. A schedule of rates for water service applicable to tlie service to be rendered 
to the custoiiier. A copy of the billing foriii imposing said rates is attached to this 
tariff. Rates are available upon request at aiiy time. 

B. Special Rules or Requirements. 

1 . The utility caimot establisli any special ixle or requirement without first obtaining tlic 
approval of tlie Public Seivice Coiiiiiiission. 

2. A customer that lias coinplied with Public Service Coiiiinissioil mles and regulations caiuiot 
be denied seivice for failure to comply with the utility's rules that have not beeii approved by 
tlie Public Seivice Commission. 

3. Each prospective custoiner desiring water seivice will be required to sign tlie utility's Water 
Seivice Contract before seivice is supplied by tlie utility. 

4. No custoiiier is allowed to resell water except wider the teiiiis of a spccial contract executed 
by the utility and approved by tlie Public Service Commission. 

C. Billings, Mete1 Readings, and Related Information. 

1. Infomation 011 bills. Each bill issued by tlie utility will clearly show tlie following, if' 
applicable: class of service; present and last preceding meter readings; date of the prcsent 
reading; iiuinber of units consumed; meter constant, if any; net amount for service rendered; 
all taxes; any adjustiiieiits; and the gross aiiiouiit of tlie bill. Tlie date after which a late 
payment penalty applies to tlie gross amount will also be indicated. Estimated or calculated 
bills will be distinctly marked as such. Tlie rate schedule under which tlie bill is compiited 
will be fiiiiiislied by publishing it in a newspaper of' general circulatioii oiice each year. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Dale / Yea] 

BY AUTIHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBL.IC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO 2007-00034 DATED 12-13-07 



Meade County Water District 
(Name of LJtility) 

FOR Meade County ICentiiclw 
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RULES AND EGULL,ATIONS 

2,. Bill foi-mat. A copy of the utility’s billing foriii is iiicluded in tlie utility’s tariff. 

3 .  Payment of Bills. Unless prevented by reasons beyond tlie utility’s control, bills will bc 
iiiailed out around tlie 22jId of each iiioiitli and are due by tlie 10‘” of tlie followiiig month. 
This gives tlie custoiiier at least two weelts notice. It is up to the customer to iiialte surc they 
have received their bills. If not received by tlie eiid of tlie iiioiitli the customer should call tlie 
District and we will give you tlie amount you owe by phone. Tlie District caiiiiot be held 
responsible for slow mail service or lost mail. If tlie account is not paid by tlie  IO"^, a 10 
percent peiialty is added and late notices are iiiailed out around tlie 11“’ giving tlie deliiiqueiit 
customers aiiotlier 10 days to pay their bills. If deliiiqueiit bills are not paid after receiving 
tlie deliiiqueiit notice, a oiie time extension will be given until tlie first day of tlie month to 
P Y .  

4. Related Iii foiiiia ti 011. 

a) Tlie late payment peiialty will be assessed on tlie delinquent amount of the bill, less 
taxes and any prior peiialty amounts. Pursuaiit to 807 KAR .5:006 Section 8 (3)(h), a 
penalty iiiay be assessed only once oii any bill for rendered services. 

1 ~ )  With the exception of existing connections, the existeiice of a special contract, or 
unusual circumstances requiring approval of tlie utility, a single iiieter can serve no 
more tliaii oiie residential or commercial unit on and after tlie effcctive date of this 
tariff. 

c) Service at a reiital property will be disconnected once tlie pi-opei-ty bccoiiie vacant, 
unless tlie owiier notifies tlie utility to place the scivice in the owiicrs iiaiiie or uiiless 
tlie service is iiiimediately traiisfeired to another individual. It is tlie property owiici-s 
respoiisibility to transfer tlie service in tlie liis/licr name each time tlie property 
becoiiies vacant. 

DATE OF ISSUE. 
Month / Dale / Yea 

DATE EFFECTIVE 1 2- 1 3-07 

I 

TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO 2007-00034 DATED 12-1 3-07 



FOR Meade County I<entucky 
Community, Town 01’ City 

Meade County Water District 
(Name o f  IJtility) 

P.S.C. ICY NO I ? 

Fiist Revised SHEET NO.-10 

CANCEL,ING P S.C. ICY NO. 1 

Ori.iiial SI-IEETNO. 4 

~ 

RULES AND REGIJL,ATIONS 

D. 

d) For existing coiuiectioiis, special contracts, or otlicr utility approved situations, where 
two or more units are being served by oiie meter, tlie following rules will apply: 

1) Oiie bill per meter will be sent to tlie customer that signed tlie Water Service 
Contract. 

2) The bill will consist of a charge in tlie amount of tlie utility’s miniinum bill 
multiplied by tlie iiuiiiber of units served by tlie meter. Tlie amount of water 
iiicluded with a iiiiiiiiiiuiii bill will be multiplied by the number of units and 
deducted fioin the total amount of coiisuiiiptioii. The remaining coiisuiiiptioii 
will be evenly distributed ainoiig each unit, added to each unit’s minimum 
bill, with tlie charges calculated in accordance with tlie cull-eiitly approved 
rate schedule. 

3 )  Tlie custoiner that signed tlie Water Service Contract will be fiilly and solely 
responsible for the charges associated with the coiiiiectioii iiicludiiig payiiieiit 
for all water passing through the meter, regardless of wliicli unit is responsible 
for the water coiisuiiiptioii 

Deposits. 

1 .  Deposits to secure payment. Tlie utility may i-cquire a miniiiiuiii cash deposit 01- otlier 
guaranty to secure paymeiit of bills. 

2. Equal Deposits. An equal deposit amount for each class of customcrs will be established 
based on tlie average annual bill of custoiiiers in tliat class. Deposit amounts will not exceed 
two-twelftlis (2/12) of tlie average annual bill of customers in each class where bills are 
rendered iiiontlily. Deposit amounts are listed in tlie Rates and Charges scctioii of this tal- iff^ 

If tlie utility retains tlie deposit for more tliaii eighteen (1 8) 
iiioiitlis, it will notify custoiiiers in writing tliat, at the custoiiier‘s request; the deposit will be 

3. Recalculation of deposits. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

iecalculated every eighteen- ( 18) months based 011 actual usage of the customer. The notice 
of deposit recalculation will be included either on tlie custoiiicr's application foi- service 01- oii 
tlie receipt of deposit, or may be included annually with or 011 custoiiier bills. Tlie notice of 
deposit recalculation will state that if the deposit 011 accouiit differs by inore than ten (1 0) 
dollars for residential custoiiiers, or by inore than ten (1 0) perccnt for iioivesideiitial 
custoiiiers, fi-oiii tlie deposit calculated on actual usage, then the utility will refund aiiy over- 
collectioii aiid may collect aiiy undei-payiiient. Refiiiids will be iiiade eitlier by check or by 
credit to the custoiiier's bill, except that tlie utility will iiot refixid any excess deposit if the 
customer's bill is deliiiqueiit at tlie time of recalculation. 

4. Waiver of Deposits. Tlie deposit inay be waived upoii a custoiiier's showing of satisfactory 
credit or payinelit history with tlie Meade Couiity Water District. In detei-iiiiiiiiig whether a 
deposit will be required or waived, tlie followiiig criteria will be considered: 

a) Previous payment history with the utility. 

b) Whether tlie custoirier lias an establislicd income. 

c) Length of tiiiie tlie custoiiier lias resided or been located in tlie area 

d) Whether the customer owiis the property to be served. 

5.  Additional deposit requireinent. If a deposit lias beeii waived or retuiiied aiid tlie custoiiier 
fails to inaiiitaiii a satisfactory payment record, tlie utility may require that a deposit be iiiade. 
Tlie utility may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the c~~to i i ie r ' s  
classificatioii of service cliaiiges or if there is a substaiitial change in usage. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

6. Receipt of deposit. The utility will issue a receipt to every customer that pays a deposit. The 
receipt will show the name of the cmtoiiier, locatiori of tlie service or customer accouiit 
iiiiiiiber, date, and amount of deposit. If tlie notice of recalculation described in this section is 
not included in tlie utility's application for service or iiiailcd with customer bills, tlie receipt 
of deposit will contain tlie notification. If deposit amounts change, the utility will issue a new 
receipt of deposit to tlie customer. 

'7. Deposits as a coiiditioii of service. Service may be icfiised or discontiiiued if payment of 
requested deposits is not made. 

Interest will accrue on all deposits at tlie rate prescribed by law 
beginning on tlie date of tlie deposit. Interest accrued will be refiuided to the customer or 
credited to tlie customer's bill on an aniiual basis, except that the utility will not be required 
to refund or credit interest on deposits if the customer's bill is delinquent on tlie anniversary 
of tlie deposit date. Upon teiiiiination of seivice, tlie deposit, any principal aiiiouiits, and 
interest eaiiied and owing will be credited to tlie filial bill with any remainder refiiiidcd to the 
customer. 

8. Interest on deposits. 
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E. Special Non-recurring Charges: 

1 The utility will collect for special nonrecuil-iiig charges to recover customci -specific costs 
incurred which would otheiwise result in monetary loss to the utility or increased rates to 
other customers to whoiii no beliefits accrue from tlie service provided or action taken. The 
utility may establish or change any special nonrecurring charge by applying for Public 
Service Commission approval of such. charge in accordance with the provisions of 807 ICAR 
.5:011, Section 10. 

2. Special noiu-ecuil-ing charges will be applied miifoiiiily throughout tlie area served by the 
utility. Such charges will relate directly to the service performed or action taken and only 
yield enough revenue to pay the expenses incurred in rendering the service. 

3.  The utility will assess a charge for tlie following noli-recui-ring services: 

a) ConnectiodTLu-oil Charge: Will be assessed for new service turn-on, 
seasonal tuni-on, temporary seivice, or transfer of service. The charge will 
not be made for initial iiistallatioii of service where a iiieter coiuiectioidtap-on 
charge is applicable. 

11) Field Charge: Will be assessed when a utility representative visits the 
premises of tlie service coiineciion to terminate service, and the customer 
notifies the representative they have made tlie payiieiit within the past 4 
hours. This fee may only be charged once per billing period. 

c) Late Paviiieiit Penalty: Will be assessed on the delinquent amount of tlie bill, 
less taxes. 

d) Meter Relocation Charge: Will be assessed when a customer or other 
authorized person requests that a iiieter be relocated, chaiigcd, or modified. 
Those requesting a change must reimburse the utility for tlie actual costs 
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iiicimed, iiicludiiig but riot limited to appropriate legal, administrative, 
engineering, overliead, or other related costs. 

e) Meter Re-read Charge: Will be assessed when a custoiiier requests tlie utility 
to re-read the customer’s meter aiid the re-read proves that the original meter 
reading was correct. 

f) Meter Test Charge: Will be assessed wlieii a customer requests tlie irtility 
perfoiiii a test on the customer’s meter to check for accuracy, and the test 
shows the customer’s meter is not more than two percent (2%) fast. 

g) Recoiiiiectioii Charge: Will be assessed to recoiuiect service that has been 
terminated for lion-payment of service, at the customer’s request or for 
violatioii of Utility or Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii rules aiid regulations, and 
will include the cost of the service trip for both tlie discoiiiiectioii aiid the 
recoiuiectioii. 

11) Retu ied  Clieck Charge: Will be assessed when a custoiner’s check is 
returned, either due to insufficient hinds or other reasoli due to customer fault. 

i) Service Call/Iiivestigatioii Charge: The field charge will be assessed when a 
customer requests the oiisite presence of utility pel-somiel to investigate a 
service problem and the problem is a result of tlie ci,~stoii~er’s own plumbing 
facilities, beyond tlie utility’s delivery point, or not caused by failure of utility 
facilities. Any maintenance aiid repair of facilities beyond tlie utility’s 
delivery point is the responsibility of tlie customer. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

I?. Custoiiier Coiiiplaiiits to tlie Utility. lJpoii complaint to tlie utility by a custoiiier at tlie utility’s 
o€fice, by telephone, or in writing, the utility will iiialte a prompt and coiiiplete investigation aiid 
advise the complainant of its findings. Tlie utility’s operator/iiianager will make a decision 
within teii (10) days, wliicli the coiiiplaiiiaiit will tlieii have teii (10) days to appeal to tlie 
Distiict’s Board. Tlie customer will receive a filial decision from the utility no later tliaii tliii-ty 
(30) days followiiig tlie date that the coiiiplaiiit was made. If tlie coiiiplaiiiaiit is not satisfied 
with the utility’s decision, tlie utility will provide writteii notice to tlie coiiiplaiiiaiit of liidlier 
riglit to appeal tlie utility’s decision by filiiig a complaint with tlie Public Sei-vice Commission. 
The utility will also provide tlie customer with the address aiid telephoiie number of the Public 
Service Commission. Tlie utility will keep a record of all writteii coiiiplaiiits. Tliis iecord will 
show the iiaiiie aiid address of tlie complainant, tlie date aiid nature of tlie complaint, and the 
adjustment or disposition of tlie coiiiplaiiit. Records will be iiiaiiitaiiied for two (2) years fioiii tlie 
date of resolution of the complaint. 

G. Bill Adiustmeiits: 

1 .  Fast or slow reading meters: 

a) If upoii periodic test, requestcd test, or complaint test, a meter in scrvice is 
fouiid to be inore tliaii two (2) percent fast, additioiial tests will be made to 
deteimiiie tlie average ei-ror of tlie meter. Tlie tests will be made in accordancc 
with Public Service Commission rides and regulations applicable to tlie typc 
of meter involved. 

b) If test results on a custoiiier’s meter show ai1 average error gicatei than two (2) 
percent fast or slow, or if a custoiiicr has bceii incoil-ectly billcd for aiiy other 
reason, except iii an instance wlierc a utility has filed a verified coiiiplaiiit with 
the appropriate law eiiforcciiicnt agency allcgiiig fi-aud or theft by a customer, 
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tlie utility will immediately deteiiiiiiie tlie period during which tlie eiioi lias 
existed, and will recompute and adjust tlie customer’s bill to either provide a 
refiiiid to the customer or collect an additional aiiiouiit of reveiiue from the 
underbilled customer. Any adjustment to tlie cwtoiiier’s account will be in 
accordance with the rules and regulations of the Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii 
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066 Section 9(c). 

The utility will readjust tlie account based upon the period dming which the 
error is lciiowii to have existed. If tlie period during which the eil-or existed 
caiuiot be deteiiiiined with reasoiiable precision, the time period will be 
estiinated using such data as elapsed time since tlie last ineter test, if 
applicable, aiid historical usage data for tlie cnstomer. If that data is not 
available, tlie average usage of siinilar custoiiier loads will be used for 
comparison purposes in calculating tlie time period. If tlie custoiiier and tlie 
utility are unable to agree on an estimate of the time period during wliicli tlie 
en-or existed, the Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii will determine the issue. In all 
instances of customer overbilling, the customer’s account will be credited or 
tlie overbilled amount refunded at tlie discretion of tlie custoiiier witliin thii-ty 
(30) days after filial meter test results. A utility will iiot require custoiiier 
repayment of any uiiderbilliiig to be made over a period shorter than a period 
coextensive with the uiiderbilliiig. 

2. Meter read failure. When a ineter lias ceased to register, or a iiieter reading cannot be 
obtained, tlie quantity of water to be billed will be based upon an average of twelve-months’ 
coiisuinptioii. If said meter readings are not available for an entire twelve-month period, tlic 
water bill will be estimated by the utility, subject to an upward or downward adjustiiieiit once 
a twelve-month average of actual meter readings can be calculated. 
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3. Moiiitoi-itig usage. The utility will iiioiiitor a custoiiier's usage at least aiiiiually in such a 
way to draw tlie utility's attention to unusual deviations in a customer's usage. If a 
customer's usage is unduly liigli (1 00% above average) and the deviation is not otherwise 
explained, the utility will test tlie customer's iiieter to determine whether tlie meter shows an 
average enor greater than two (2) percent fast or slow. 

4. Usage investigation. If tlie utility's procedure for iiioiii toriiig usage indicates tliat an 
investigation of a customer's usage is iiecessary, the utility will notify tlie customer in writing 
either during or iiiiiiiediately after the investigation of tlie reasoiis for tlie investigation, and 
of tlie fiiidiiigs of tlie investigation. If knowledge of a serious situation requires iiioi-e 
expeditious notice, tlie utility will iiotify tlie customer by the most expedient inems available. 

5.  Customer notification. If a meter is tested and it is found necessary to inalte a refimd or back 
bill a customer, tlie customer will be notified in substantially the followiiig foriii: 

0 11 , 20-, the meter bearing identification No. - installed in 
your building located at (Street and Nuinbei-) in (city) was 
tested at (on premises or elsewhere) and found to register 

(Periodic, (percent fast or slow). The meter was tested 011 

Request, Complaint) test. 

Based upoii this we herewith (charge or credit) with the suin of 
s-2 which aiiiount has been noted 011 your regular bill. If you desire a cash 
refund, rather than a credit to your account, of any amount overbilled, you iiiust 
notify this office in writing within seven (7) days o€ the date of this notice. 

Status of Customer Accouiits during Billing Disputes. Witli respect to any billing dispute, 
customer accounts shall be considered to be cui-rent while tlie dispute is peiidiiig as long as tlie 
custoiiier continues to make undisputed payments and stays cui-rent oii sulxequeiit bills. 
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I. Customer's Request for Teiiiiiiiatioii of Service 

1. Any customer desiring service teriiiiiiated or cliaiiged from oiie address to aiiotlier shall give 
tlie utility three ('3) worltiiig days' notice in person or in writing, provided such notice does 
iiot violate coiitractual obligations. The custoiiier will iiot be responsible for charges for 
seivice beyond the thee-  (3) day iiotice period if tlie customer provides proper notification 
aiid reasonable access to tlie meter dni-iiig tlie notice period. If tlie custoiiier notifies tlie 
utility of liis/lier request for teiixiiiiatioii by telephone, thc burden of proof is on tlie customer 
to prove that service teiiniliatioii was requested if a dispute aiises. 

2. Upon request that service be reconiiected at any premises subscqueiit to the initial installation 
or coi~.~iectioii to its service lines, tlie utility will cliarge tlie applicant a recoimect Fee as set 
out in this tariff and approved by tlie Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii 

J. Customer Relatioiis. 

1. Display of custoiiier rights. The utility will proiiiiiieiitly display in tlie office in which 
payiiieiit is received a copy of Customer's Rights. If a customer iiidicates to any utility 
persomiel that lie is experiencing difficulty in  payiiig a current utility bill, that employee will 
refer tlie custoiner to tlie designated representative for explanation of the custoiiier's rights. 

2. Partial payment plans. Tlie utility shall negotiate and accept reasonable pai-tial payiiieiit plaiis 
at the request of residential customers wlio liave received a teiiiiiiiatioii iiotice for failure to 
pay, except that a utility is iiot required to negotiate a partial payment plan with a customer 
wlio is delinquent under a previous partial payment plan. Partial payiient plans inust be 
mutually agreed upon. Plaiis which extend for a period longer than tliii-ty (30) days will be in 
writing and will advise customers that seivice may be teimiiiated without additional notice if 
tlie customer fails to meet tlie obligatioiis of the plan. 

3. Utility iiispectioiis of service conditions prior to providing service. Tlie utility will iiispect tlie 
coiiditioii of the iiietei- and service coiiiiections before providing seivice to a iiew custoiiier so 
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that prior or fraudulent use of the facilities will not be attributed to tlie new customer. The 
new customer will be afforded tlie opportunity to be present at such inspections. The utility 
will not be required to render service to any customer until aiiy defects in tlie customer- 
owned portion of the service facilities have been corrected. 

4. Prompt connection of service. Tlie utility will reconnect existing service witliin twenty-four 
(24) hours, aiid will install aiid coixiect new seivice within seventy-two (72) hours, when the 
cause for refusal or discontinuance of seivice has been corrected aiid the i d e s  and 
regulations of tlie utility and Public Service Commission have been met. 

5 .  Advance teiiniiiatioii notice. When advance teiiiiination notice is required, tlie teiiiiiiiatioii 
notice will be mailed or otherwise delivered to the last luiown address of the customer. The 
termination notice will be in writing, distinguishable aiid separate from any bill. Tlie 
termination notice will plainly state the reason for termination, that the ter-inination date will 
not be affected by receipt of aiiy subsequent bill, aiid that the customer has the riglit to 
dispute the 1-easoiis for teiiiiination. 

I<. Refusal or Teriniiiatioii of Service. 

1. The utility may refiise seivice to a customer under the following conditions: 

a) For noncompliance with utility or Public Service Commission ides  and regulations. 
The utility cannot rehse service to any customer for iioiicoiiipliaiice without first 
having made a reasonable effort to obtain customer compliance. After such cffoi-t hy 
the utility, service may be refused only after the customer has been given a written 
notice of refusal stating the reasons for refusal of seivice. 

b) For dangerous conditions. If a dangerous condition exists which could subject aiiy 
person to iiiiminent hami or result in substantial damage to the property of tlie utility 
or others is found to exist on the customer's premises, tlien service will be refused. 
The utility will notify the customer in writing and, if possible, orally for tlie reasons 
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for refiisal of service. Such notice will be recorded by tlie utility and will include tlie 
coi-rective action to be talteii by tlie customer before service can be provided. 

For refusal of access. Wlieii a customer refuses or neglects to provide ieasoiiable 
access to tlie premises for installation, operation, iiieter reading, maiiiteiiaiice or 
reiiioval of utility property, tlie utility may refuse service. Tlie utility will notify tlie 
customer in writing aiid, if possible, orally for tlie reasons for refiisal of service. Such 
iiotice will be recorded by tlie utility and will include the corrective action to be talteii 
by tlie customer before service can be provided. 

For outstanding indebtedness. Tlie utility will not fiiiiiisli iiew service to any customer 
who is indebted to tlie utility uiitil that customer lias repaid tlie iiidebtcdiiess. 

For noncompliance with state, local, or other codes. Tlie utility may refuse service to 
a custoiner if the customer does iiot comply with state, mmiicipal or other codes, 
ides ,  and/or administrative regulations applying to such service. Tlie utility will 
notify tlie customer in writing aiid, if possible, orally for tlie reasons for refusal of 
seivice. Such notice will be recorded by the utility and will iiiclude tlie corrective 
action to be talteii by tlie customer before service can be provided. 

2. Utility Initiated Teiinination of Service. 

The teiiiiinatioii notice requireiiieiits stated herein will iiot apply if teniiinatioii notice 
requiremeiits to a particular customer or customers are otherwise dictated by tlie 
term of a special contract between the utility and customer which lias been approved 
by tlie Public Seivice Commission. 

When advance teiiiiinatioii notice is required, tlie tei iiiiiiatioii iiotice shall be mailed 
or otlieiwise delivered to tlie last kiiown address of tlie customer. The teniiinatioii 
notice shall be in writing, distinguishable and separate from any bill. Tlie termination 
notice shall plainly state tlie reason for tenniiiatioii, that tlie termination date will not 
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be affected by receipt of aiiy subsequeiit bill, and that tlie customer lias tlie right to 
dispute tlie reasons for teiminatioii. 

Tlie utility iiiay terminate service to a customer under the followiiig conditions with 
aii advaiice tenniiiatioii notice: 

For iioiicoiiipliaiice with utility or Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii rules and 
regulations. Tlie utility camiot teiiiiiiiate service to aiiy customer for 
iioiicoiiipliaiice witliout first liaviiig made a reasonable effoi-t to obtain 
customer coinpliaiice. After such effoi-t by the utility, service may be 
teiiiiiiiated oiily after tlie custoiiier lias been given at least ten (10) days 
written teriiiiiiatioii notice. 

For refusal of access. When a customer rehises or neglects to provide 
reasonable access to the premises for installation, operation, meter reading, 
maintenance, or reinoval of utility pi-opei-ty, tlie utility may teiiniiiate service. 
Such actioii will be talteii only when coirective actioii negotiated between the 
utility and custoiiier has failed to resolve tlie situation and after tlie custoiiier 
has been given at least ten ( I O )  days' written notice of teniiination. 

For noncompliance with state, local, or other codes. Tlic utility may teimiiiate 
service to a customer that does not comply with state, municipal, and/or other 
codes, rules, and regulations that apply to such service. A utility iiiay 
terminate service oiily after teii (1 0) days' written notice of teiiiiiiiation is 
provided unless ordered to teimiiiate immediately by a goveriiiiiental official. 

For nonpayment of bills. Tlie utility may teiiiiiiiate seivice for iioiipayneiit of 
charges incurred for utility services. Tlie utility may terminate service only 
after five (5) days' written notice of teixiiilatioii is provided, and after tweiity 
(20) days have elapsed since tlie iiiailiiig date of tlie original uiipaid bill. 
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d) Tlie utility may teiniinate service to a custoiiier if the following conditions exist 
without an advaiice teixiiiiatioii notice. Within twenty-four (2,4) hours after such 
termination, the utility shall send written notification to tlie customer of the reasoii(s) 
for tei-mination upon which the utility relies, aiid of tlie customer's right to challenge 
tlie teimiiiatioii by filing a formal coiiiplaiiit with tlie Public Service Commission. Tlie 
utility will not restore service until the customer agrees to comply witli all rules and 
regulations of tlie utility aiid Public Service Commission. 

I )  For illegal use or theft of service. The iitility may terminate service to a 
customer without advance notice if it has cvideiice that a customer has 
obtained unauthorized service by illegal use or theft. This right of tei-mination 
is separate fiom and in addition to aiiy other legal remedies that tlie utility 
may pursue for illegal use or theft of service. 

2) For dangerous conditions. If a dangerous condition relating to tlie utility's 
service which could subject aiiy peisoii to imminent 1iai-m or result in 
sulxtantial damage to the property of tlie utility or others is found to exist on 
the customer's premises, then service will be terminated immediately. Upon 
teimination tlie utility will leave notificatioii at tlie customer's dwelling and, if 
possible, orally contact the customer to infomi liiiii/lier of tlie reasons for tlie 
teniiinatioii. Such notice will be recorded by the utility aiid will iiiclude tlie 
comctive action to be taken by tlie customcr or utility before service can be 
restored. 

3) Unapproved Exteiisioiis and/or Additions. Any extension or additions to an 
existing service coiiiiectioii that have not been approved by tlie utility will bc 
considered theft of service, and will constitute grounds for tei-mination of 
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service. This right of teniiiiiatioii is separate from and in addition to any other 
legal remedies tliat tlie utility may pursue for illegal use or theft of service. 

Misrepresentation. Aiiy inisrepreseiitatioii in tlie application or contract as to 
tlie property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water 
will constitute grounds for teniiinatioii of service, and tlie customer shall be 
liable for aiiy damage to aiiy of tlie utility's facilities or equipment. 

Failure to Report Changes. Failure to notify tlie utility of additions to tlie 
property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water will 
constitute grounds for termination of service. 

Resale of Water. Under no circumstances will a customer be allowed to resell 
or give away water except uiider tlie terms of a special contract executed by 
tlie utility and approved by tlie PubIic Service Commission. Failure to comply 
with this i-ule will constitute grounds for teiiiiiiiatioii of service. 

Waste or Misuse. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperfect 
service pipes and/or failure to keep said pipes in suitable state of repair will 
constitute grounds for teiiiiiiiatioii of service. 

Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, valves, or other system facilities, 
or permitting such taiiiperiiig by others will constitute grouiids for teiiiiiiiatioii 
of service. 

Coiuiections, cross-coiuiections, or peiiiiittitig the same, of aiiy separate water 
supply to premises that receive water from tlie utility will coiistitute grounds 
for teniiinatioii of service. 

e) The utility will not teriiiiiiate service to a customer if tlie following conditions exist: 
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1) If paynieiit for services is made. Seivice will iiot be tei-iiiiiiated to a custoiner 
that was sent a teniiination notice if the custoiiier delivers fiill payiieiit to tlie 
utility prior to the actual teiiiiiiiatioii of service. 

2) If a partial payment agreeiiieiit is in effect. Service will not be teiiniiiated for 
iioiipayiiieiit if tlie custoiiier aiid tlie utility have entered into a pai-tial payiiieiit 
plan and the customer is meeting tlie requirements of tlie plan. 

3) If a iiiedical cei-tificate is presented. Seivice will not be teriiiiiiated for tliii-ty 
(30) days beyond tlie teiiiiiiiatioii date if a physician, registered iiurse or 
public health officer certifies in writing that teriiiiiiatioii of service will 
aggravate a debilitating illness or iiifiiiiiity on tlie affectcd premises. The 
utility inay refuse to grant coiisecutive exteiisioiis for iiiedical certificates past 
tlie original thirty (30) days unless the cei tificate is accompanied by an a@ eed 
partial payment plan. The utility will not require a new deposit from a 
custoiiier to avoid teiiniiiatioii of scivice for a tliii-ty (30) day period who 
presents to tlie utility a iiiedical certificate ceitified in wiitiiig by a physician, 
registered nurse or public health officer. 

4) The system operator will be tlie designated representative to answer custoiner 
questions, resolve disputes aiid negotiate partial payment plans. Aiiy iiieiiiber 
who does not receive a satisfactory answer, resolutioii or partial payiiieiit plan 
may present tlie matter to tlie next regular iiieetiiig of tlie Board of Directois 
of tlie District; which Board iiiects on the tliird Tuesday of each month. 
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Meter Testing. 

1 I Water meters will be tested before being iiistalled for use by any customer. The water meter 
will be in good woilciiig order aiid adjusted as close to the optimum operating tolerance as 
possible, in accordaiice with 807 KAR 5:022, Section 8(.3)(a), 807 KAR 5:041, Section 
17(l)(a)-(c) and 807 KAR 5:066, Section 15(2)(a)-(b). 

Customer Requested Meter Tests. 

1 I The utility will make a test of any meter upon written request of any customer if the request 
is not made iiiore fi-equeiitly tliaii once every twelve- (12) moiitlis. The customer shall be 
given the oppoi-huiity to be present at tlie requested test. If the test shows that the meter was 
not more than two (2) percent fast, the utility will make a rcasoiiable charge for the test, the 
amount being approved by the Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii aiid set out in the utility’s tariff. 

2. After having first obtained a test from the utility, any custoiiier of tlie utility may request a 
meter test by the Public Service Coiiiinissioii upon written application. Such request shall not 
be made inore fi-equeiitly on one (1) meter than once every twelve- (1 2) months. 

Access to Property. 

I .  The utility sliall at all leasonable hours have access to meteis, service connections, aiid other 
property owned by it aiid located on custoiiier’s premises for purposes of installation, 
maiiitenance, meter reading, operation, replacement or rciiioval of its property at the time 
seivice is teiiiiinated. Aiiy employee of tlie ntility whose duties require liim/lier to enter the 
ciis t oiiier ’ s premises w ill wear a di s tingui shiiig uiii form or other iiisi giii a identifying Iiiin/her 
as an employee of the utility, or show a badge or other identification which will identify 
him/her as an employee. 

2. Obtaining easements and riglit-of-ways iiecessary to extend scrvice will be the rcspoiisibility 
of the utility. 
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3.  

4. 

All customers must grant, convey, or cause to be granted or conveyed to tlie utility a 
perpetual easeiiieiit aiid right-of-way across any property owiied or controlled by the 
customer wherever necessary for the utility’s facilities in order to provide seivice. 

The utility carmot require a prospective custoiiier to obtain easements or rights-of-way on 
property not owiied by tlie prospective customer as a condition for providing service. 
However, the cost of obtaining easeiiieiits or rights-of-way will be included in the total per 
foot cost of an extension, and will be apportioned among the utility and customer iii 
accordance with the applicable exteiisioii adiiiiiiistrative regulatioii. 

Location of Records. All recoids required by Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii iules aiid regulations 
will be kept in the office of tlie utility aiid will be made available to representatives, agents or 
staff of tlie Public Seivice Commission upoii reasonable notice at all reasonable hours. 

Safety Program. The utility will adopt and execute a safety progain, appropriate to tlie size and 
type of its operations. At a iiiiiiiiiiuiii, the safety pi-ograiii will: 

1. Establish a safety iiiaiiual with written guidelilies for safe working practices and procedures 
to be followed by utility employees. 

2. Instruct employees in safe methods of perfoniiiiig their work. 

3. Iiisti-uct employees whom, in the course of their work, are subject to the hazard of electrical 
shock, asphyxiation 01- drowning, iii accepted methods of artificial respiration. 

System Inspections. 

1. The utility will adopt inspection procedures to assure safe and adequate operation of its 
facilities and compliance with Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii rules aiid regulations. Tliese 
procedures will be filed with the Public Service Commission for review. 
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2.. Upon receipt of a repoi-t of a potentially hazardous condition at any iitility facility made by a 
qualified eiiiployee, public official, or custoiner, the utility will iiispect all poi-tioiis of the 
system which are tlie subjects of tlie repoi-t. 

3. Appropriate records will be kept by tlie utility to identify tlie inspection made, deficiencies 
found and action talteii to collect the deficiencies. 

4. Iiispectioiis. Tlie utility will make systematic iiispectioiis of its system in tlie maiiiier set out 
below to iiisui-e that the Public Service Commission's safety requirements are being met. 
These iiispectioiis will be made as often as necessary but iiot less frequeiitly than is set foi-th 
below for various classes of facilities and types of iiispectioii. 

a) Tlie utility will aimually iiispect all stixictures pertaining to source of supply for tlieir 
safety and physical and stivctural integrity, including darns, intakes, and traveling 
screeiis. The utility will seiiiianiiually inspect supply wells, their motors and 
stixictures, including electric power wiring and controls for proper mid safe operation. 

13) Tlie utility will amiiially inspect all structures pertaining to purification for tlieir 
safety, physical and sti-uctural integrity atid for lealts, iiicludiiig sediiiieiitatioii basins, 
filters, and clear wells; chemical feed equipment; puinping equipment aiid water 
storage facilities, iiicludiiig electric power wiring aiid controls; hydrants, mains, and 
valves. 

c) The utility will inoiitlily inspect coiistixictioii equipment and vehicles for defects, 
wear, operational hazards, lubrication, and safety features. 

R. Reporting of Accidents, Property Damage, ox Loss of Seivice. 

1. Within two (2) hours following discovery tlie utility will notify the Public Scrvice 
Commission by telephone or electroiiic mail of any utility rclated accident which results in: 
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a) Death; or shock or buiii i-equiriiig medical treatiiieiit at a hospital or siiiiilar iiiedical 
facility, or aiiy accident requiring iiipatieiit oveiiiight hospitalization; 

b) Actual or poteiitial propei-ty daiiiage of $25,000 or iiiore; oi- 

c) Loss of seivice for four (4) or iiiore hours to ten (10) percent or 500 or iiiore of the 
utility's custoiiiers, wliicliever is less. 

2. A suiiiiiiary written repoi-t will be subiiiitted by tlie utility to tlie Public Seivice Coiiiiiiissioii 
witliiii seveii (7) caleiidar days of the utility related accident. 

S. Continuity of Service. 

1. Emergency iiiteii-uptions. The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent intei-ruptioiis 
of service aiid wlieii such iiiteiluptioiis occur will endeavor to reestablish seivice with tlie 
slioi-test possible delay coiisisteiit with tlie safety of its coiisuiiiers aiid tlie general public. If 
an emergency iiitenuptioii of service affects service to any public fire protection device, tlie 
utility will immediately notify tlie fire chief or otlier public official responsible for fire 
protection. 

2. Scheduled iiiteil-uptioiis. If tlie utility fiiids it iiecessary to schedule ai1 iiiteiruptioii of its 
seivice, it will notify all custoiners to be affected by tlie iiitci-ixptioii, stating tlie time aiid 
anticipated dui-ati on of the in t ei-rup ti on, When evcr possibl e, schedul ed iiit eii-up ti oiis w i 11 be 
inade at liours of least iiicoiiveiiieiice to customers. If public fire protection is piovidcd by 
iiiaiiis affected by tlie iiiteimptioiis, tlie utility will notify tlie fire chief or otlier officials 
responsible for fire protectioii of the iiiteiiuption, stating the time aiid anticipated duration. 
The fire chief or otlier official responsible for fire pi-otectioii will be notified iiiiiiicdiately 
upon 1-estoratioii of service. 
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3. Record of iiiterixptioiis. The utility will keep a complete record of all intell-uptions 011 its 
entire system. This record will show tlie cause of iiiteii-uptioii, date, time, duration, remedy 
and steps talteii to prevent recurrence. 

T. Service Lilies & Coimectioiis. 

I .  

2. 

3 .  

4. 

5 .  

Tlie utility will fuiiiisli and install at its own expense for tlie puiyose of coiuiectiiig its 
distributioii system to tlie customer's premises that poi-tioii of tlie service coiuiectioii fi-om its 
inaiii to and including tlie iiieter and iiieter box. The iitility will recoup this expense from the 
customer in accordaiice with KRS 278.01 52. 

In areas where tlie distribution system follows well-defined strects aiid roads, tlie customer's 
poiiit of sei-vice will be located at that point 011 or near tlie street right-of-way or propcrty h i e  
most accessible to tlie utility fioin its distribution system. In areas wliere the distribritioii 
system does iiot follow streets aiid roads, tlie poiiit of sei-vice will be located as iiear the 
customer's property line as practicable. Prior to iiistallatioii of the iiieter the utility will 
consult with tlie customer as to tlie most practical location. 

Depth of sei-vice line. All sei-vice lilies must be laid at a sufficient deptli (a Iiiiiiiiiimi of 24 
inclies) to prevent freezing duriiig tlie coldest weather iioi-iiially experieiiced except where 
sei-vices are not iiiteiided for use during fi-eeziiig weather and are actually drained during such 
periods. 

A plriinbiiig peiiiiit fi-om tlie appropriate regulatory agency is required before the utility caii 
set the meter. 

Tlie al)plicaiit/custoiiier must fhiisli aiid lay tlie iieccssary pipe to make the connection from 
tlie poiiit of sei-vice to the point of usage and be fiiiaiicially responsible for all costs 
associated with tlie iiistallatioii and iiiaiiiteiiaiice of liis/lier sci-vice liiie plmiibiiig, iiicludiiig a 
sliut-off valve aiid one-way check valve, iiistalled on liis/licr property beginning at tlie outlet 
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side of tlie water meter. Tlie seivice liiie iiiust be kept in good 1-cpair and in accordance with 
utility aiid Public Service Commission mles and regulatioiis. 

6. The installation and inaintenaiice of tlie water service liiie iiiust be in accordaiice with tlic 
mles aiid regulations of tlie Kentucky Depaitiiient of Health. 

7. A cross-coimectioii of the utility’s system with any other source is strictly prohibited. 

8. A well that lias or is beiiig used 011 tlie premises iiiust be inspected by utility persotinel to 
verify discoiiiiectioii aiid separation. 

9. Should an applicaiit/custoiiier desire a liiglier pressure due to location or other need, 
provisioiis must be inade by the applicant for an iiidividual pressure booster system. The 
maimer of coimection, location cross-connection protectioii aiid type is subject to approval by 
tlie utility. The utility reserves the riglit to require discontinuance aiid discoimection should 
tlie private booster systeiii have a detriiiiental effect oii tlie utility’s system. 

10. Piping on tlie premises of tlie applicant/cListoiiier must be installed so that coiinectioiis ai e 
conveiiieiitly located with respect to tlie utility’s lilies aiid mains. A place must be provided 
for metering that is uiiobstiucted aiid accessible at all times. 

1 I .  Tlie utility may require the ap~lica~it/custoiner may, at hidher own expense, to install a back- 
flow preveiitor and/or pressure regulator. 

12. All iiieters will be installed, renewed, and iiiaiiitaiiied at the expeiise of the utility, and the 
utility resei-ves tlie riglit to approve the size and type of iiieter used. 

13. All taps aiid connections to tlie mains of the utility iiiust be made by and/or under the 
directioii aiid supervisioii of utility ~.,ersoniiel and will incur a meter coriiiectioidtap-on 
charge, an aiiiouiit that lias been approved by tlie Puihlic Service Commission for such 
service. Payment of this fee is for tlie privilege of coiiiiectiiig to the water system and tlie 
payment of tlie fee does not constitute tlie purchase of a water meter. 
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14. Any customer having boilers and/or pressure vessels that receive water from tlie utility must 
have a check valve on tlie water supply liiie aiid a vacuum valve on tlie steam line in order to 
prevent a collapse were tlie water supply fi-om tlie utility be iiiteii-upted or discoiitiiiued. 

15. Tlie service coiiiiectioii supplied by tlie District has a definite capacity, aiid iio addition to tlie 
equipment or load coiiiiected thereto will be allowed except by coiiseiit of tlie District. 
Failure to give notice of additions or changes in load, and to obtaiii tlie District’s coiiseiit for 
same, shall render tlie customer liable for any damage of the District’s lines or equipinelit 
caused by tlie additional or changed installation. 

Leak Adjustiiieiits. A custoiiier iiiay make a request for a bill adjustmelit in  tlie event of an 
underpound leak under the following conditions: 

U. 

I .  

2. 

3 .  

4. 

5 .  

6. 

Tlie custoiner must call tlie District’s offices at 422-5006 aid iiiforiii them of tlie leak, and a 
District employee iiiust iiispect tlie underground leak prior to repair work being done. 

If iiispectioii of tlie underground leak is required on tlie weekend, tlie customer should call 
Meade Couiity Dispatch at 422-491 1. Weekday inspections will be dolie during iioiinal work 
hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

A custoiiier will be entitled to 110 more tliaii three (3) adjustments, for eacli residence owiied 
by tlie customer, during a ten year period. 

An adjustment will be made for one billing period only. 

Tlie amount of water charged to tlie customer as a result of tlie lcak iiiust be at least three 
tiiiies tlie amount of water consumed by tlie custoiner during a noiiiial billing period. 

If an adjustment is made to a customers bill, tlie adjustineiit will consist of tlie differeiice 
between tlie custoiiier’s average usage, and tlie bill wliicli reflects tlie excess galloiis lost as a 
result of the leak. Tlie adjustiiieiit shall be based on the actual cost of electricity aiid water. 
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7. If meter readings are not available for an entire twelve-month period, tlie water bill will bc 
estimated by tlie utility, subject to an upward or downward adjustment once a twelve-iiioiitli 
average of actual meter readings can be calculated. 

8. Customers will be required to fill out a foiiii requesting tlie adjustment. Prior to granting tlie 
adjustment, tlie customer will be required to provide a list of materials used to male tlie 
required repair aiid a statement fi-om a plitmber who made the repairs. Additionally, the 
exact location of the leak must be identified. 

9. This policy relative to leak adjustments is not applicable to wholesale customers. 

V. Owiiersliip of Mains, Services, aiid Appurtenances: 

1 . All mains, fire hydrants, valves, crossings, and other appurtenances are and shall remain tlie 
property of the utility, whether iiistalled by the utility or tlie customer. 

2. All service lilies fiom tlie iliain to tlie meter with appurtenances are and shall remain tlie 
property of tlie utility, whether iiistalled by the utility or tlie customer. 

3. The customer shall install, own, avid iiiaiiitaiii liis/her service line from tlie meter (or point of 
delivery) to tlie point of usage. 

Notification of System Problems. The customer shall notify tlie utility immediately should tlie 
service be unsatisfactory for aiiy reason, or should tliere be aiiy defects, problems, trouble, or 
accidents affecting tlie water system. 

W. 
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X. Legal Disclaimers. 

1.  Tlie utility shall in no event be held responsible foi aiiy claims made against i t  for reasons of 
system failure or iiiteii-uptioii of service. No persons shall be entitled to damages iior for aiiy 
portion of a payment refunded for aiiy system failure or interi-uptioii of service wliicli iii tlie 
opinion of the utility is deemed necessary. 

2. No person shall maliciously, willfully, or iiegligeiitly break, damage, destroy, uncover, 
deface, or tamper with aiiy structure appurtenance or equipment wliicli is a part of tlie 
utility’s water system. Any person violating this provision will be subject to immediate 
arrest and/or discontinuance of water service aiid shall pay tlie cost of repairing or replacing 
tlie utility’s facilities. 

3. If aiiy loss or damage to tlie property of tlie utility or aiiy accident or other injury to persons 
or property is caused by or results from tlie iiegligeiice or wrongful actioii of a custoiiier, 
members of liis/lier liouseliold, hidher agent or employee, tlie cost of necessary repairs oi- 
replacements sliall be paid by tlie customer of tlie utility aiid aiiy liability otherwise resiilting 
shall be that of tlie customer. 

4. For purposes of fire protection, including aiiy custoiiier’s fire protection system, tlie utility 
cannot guarantee a water supply at any particular flow rate or pressure. Tlie fire flow may 
vary depending upoii other water demands on tlie system, various water facility liiiiitatioiis, 
or other circumstances. Tlie customer will iiidciiiiiify aiid hold liariiiless tlie utility aiid its 
employees from aiid against all claims, daiiiages, losses, and expenses incull-ed as a result of 
insufficient water supply or deficient systein facilities. 
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Y. Fire Departments. For the purpose of off-setting fifty pcrcent 01 more of its operation expenses, 
aiiy fire department not receiving public fiiiids fi-om tlie Coiiiiiioiiwealtli of Kentucky, or aiiy 
political subdivision thereof, may withdraw water from tlie utility’s facilities at no charge, for the 
extinguishing of fires or tlie training of firemen. A fire department malting such withdrawals 
shall provide an estimate of its withdrawals to tlie utility at tlie end of each month. 

Z. Fire Hydrants: 

1. In accordance with 807 KAR S:066 Section 10(2)(b), a new fire hydrant will not be installed 
unless: 

a) A professioaal engineer with a ICenhicky registration has certified that the system can 
provide a iiiiiiiiiiuiii fire flow of 2.50 gallons per minute, aiid 

b) Tlie system supporting this flow has tlie capability of providing this flow for a period 
of not less tliaii two (2) hours plus consumption at the maxiiiiuiii daily rate. 

2,. The location, installation, and tlie responsibility for maiiiteiiaiice of fire hydrants, public aiid 
private fire protection facilities, coixiecting mains, aiid their ownership may be subject to 
liegotiation between the utility and the apl-’licant/custoiiiei. Fire liydrants aiid public aiid 
private fire piotectioii facilities shall be installed as required by tlie utility aiid if owned by 
tlie utility shall be subject to any coiiditioiis tlie Public Service Coiniiiissioii may impose, 
based upon the compensation received for this service. 

AA. Water Main Extensions. 

1 I Applicability. An exteiisioii of fifty (SO) feet or less shall be made by a utility to its existing 
distribution main without cliai-ge for a prospective customer who shall apply for and contract 
to use service for one ( I )  year or more. 
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2. Other extensions: 

Wlien an exteiisioii of tlie utility’s inaiii to serve an applicant or group of applicants 
aiiiouiits to more tliaii fifty ( S O )  feet per applicant, the utility iiiay if not inconsistent with 
its filed tariff require the total cost of tlie excessive footage over fifty (50) feet per 
custoiiier to be deposited with tlie utility by the applicant or tlie applicants, based on the 
average estimated cost per foot of tlie total extension. 

No water distribution iiiaiii extension sliall be coiisti-uctcd or coimected to tlie District’s 
water distributioii system without first obtaining tlie District’s approval. 

The provisions of Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5 ~ 0 6 6 ,  Section 11 (1) shall goveiii 
refunds for any water distribution iiiaiii extension that an applicant or group of applicants 
coiisti-ucts and donates to the District. 

Any pelsoil who desires seivice from the proposed water iiiaiii extension shall execute a 
writteii agreement with tlie District to pay liis or her share of tlie required customer 
coiitributioii for the water distribution iiiaiii exteiisioii aiid to agree to take water service 
for a period of not less tliaii one (1) year beginning no later than six (6) months from tlie 
date of tlie water distribution inaiii exteiisioii’s coiiipletion. The written agreeiiieiit shall 
provide that tlie applicant shall have tlie riglit to resciiid tlie written agieeiiieiit at liis or 
her option, if tlie projected filial cost of tlie exteiisioii exceeds the preliminary estimate 
provided at the time of tlie written agreement’s execution. 

TJpoii determining tlie filial cost of the extension, tlie District shall advise in wiitiiig each 
person who has executed a written agreement of his 01- lier required coiitrilmtioii. This 
customer sliall liave tliirty (30) days fi-oiii the date of the notice to pay liis or her 
contribution aiid tap-on fee. If any applicant who has executed a written agreement 
regarding the inaiii exteiisioii elects to rescind liis or lier ag-eemeiit or otlicrwise fails to 
comply with the teniis of the written agrcement, tlie District may cease all exteiisioii 
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efforts aiid teiiiiinate tlie proposed extension. In such event, tlie District shall refiiiid all 
amounts collected from applicants for tlie proposcd extcnsioii. 

f) For a period of 10 (ten) years following the construction of the water main 
distribution main extension, aiiy custoiiier who connects to tlie water main 
distribution extension shall pay an amount equal to each initial applicant’s 
contribution. Each year for a period of not less than 10 years, whicli for the purpose 
of this rule shall be tlie rehiid period, tlie utility shall refiind to tlie custoiiier or 
customers who paid for tlie excessive footage tlie cost of fifty (50) feet of the 
extensions in place for each additional custoinei connected during tlie year whose 
service line is directly coiuiected to tlie exteiisioiis installed aiid not to extensions or 
laterals tlierefi-om, but in no casc shall tlie total amount refiiiidcd exceed tlie amount 
paid to tlie utility. After the end of tlie refiind period, 110 refund will be required to be 
made. In addition to payment of a required contributioii, aiiy person coiuiectiiig to a 
water distributioii main shall pay other required charges and fees, to include a tap fee. 

g) Nothing contained herein shall be coiistrzied to prohibit the utility from iiialtiiig 
extensions under different arrangeiiients if such arrangements have received the prior 
approval of the Public Service Commission. 

11) Nothing contained herein shall be coiistiiied as to prohibit the utility fi-om iiialtiiig at 
its own expense greater extensions than licreiii prescribcd, should its judgement so 
dictate, provided like extensions are made to other custoiiiers under similar 
conditions. 
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